
Delray Beach 

Community 

Redevelopment Agency 

Regular Board Meeting 

Thursday, June 1, 2023, at 4 PM

At the Arts Warehouse 



Item 9A.

BUDGET AMENDMENT 
NO. 1, FISCAL YEAR 

2022-2023



The following are significant modifications included in the proposed amendment:

1. TIF- City revenue (G/L #4005) – A decrease of ($153,352) was a result of Palm Beach County Tax Appraiser’s
property valuation dated 3/31/2023.

2. TIF- County revenue (G/L #4010) – A decrease of ($206,707) was a result of Palm Beach County Tax Appraiser’s
property valuation dated 3/31/2023.

3. General Carryforward Fund (G/L#4500) – It’s estimated that the CRA’s General Fund Balance as of September 30,
2022, will be $31,500,000. The budget line was increased by $1,498,352, and the final amount will be adjusted after
the completion audit.

4. Other Income (G/L#4600) – Pulte Homes provided the CRA with a participation fee (revenue) for the homes sold at
Carver Square totaling $195,773.

5. West Atlantic Redevelopment / West Atlantic Master Plan- NW 800 Block Redevelopment (G/L #5124) – The
budget line was increased by $1,000,000. The cost estimate for this project from our consultant was approximately
$6,000,000. We are setting aside additional funds to reach the cost estimate in order to start this project.

6. Osceola Park Neighborhood (CIP) (G/L#5510) – The City requested additional $257,971 in funds for this project to
be utilized for construction as follows:

-$190,000 in Osceola Park Neighborhood Project Phase II Construction Engineering Services
-$67,971.43 in Osceola Park Neighborhood Project Phase I and II for Construction Services



Item 9B.

FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 
BUDGET PREPARATION 

OVERVIEW



Overall needs within the Community Redevelopment Area: 

• Removal of Slum and Blight 

• Land Use

• Economic Development

• Affordable Housing

• Downtown Housing 

• Infrastructure 

• Recreation and Cultural Facilities 



CRA Sunset – 21 Years Remaining
Current Sunset Date per F.S. 163.3755 - September 30, 2044

Possible Extension to 2045



Fiscal Year 2022-2023 – CRA Priorities 
• Construction and activation by the CRA:

• 98 NW 5th Avenue (Construction Substantially Complete – Activation Pending)
• 95 SW 5th Avenue (Groundbreaking June 2023)

• Bid for Commercial Property Management for CRA Properties (Pending)
• NW 600 Block (Potential Affordable Housing) – Construction Documents & Issue 

Bid for Construction (Pending Workshop)
• NW 800 Block (Container Activation) – Construction Documents & Issue Bid for 

Construction (Pending Funding)
• West Atlantic Avenue – Development Strategy for CRA Properties (Hired Consultant 
– Pending Individual Meetings with CRA Board Members)

• Demolition of 700 W. Atlantic Avenue (Complete by December 2023)
• CRA Redevelopment Plan Amendment (Pending Individual Meetings with CRA 

Board Members)



Fiscal Year 2022-2023 – CRA Priorities 

• Continue to work with City on the completion of:
• Wayfinding Signage Project (City Purchasing Department)

• Osceola Park Neighborhood Improvements Project (In Progress)

• Currie Commons Restrooms (Design Document Phase)

• NW Complete Neighborhood Improvement - Design Documents (In Progress) 

• Pompey Park Renovation Project (In Progress) 

• 3 Alleys in the SW Neighborhood (Design Document Phase)



Ongoing Activities
• GreenMarket/SNAP

• Arts Warehouse

• Crafted on the Ave. 

• Funding Assistance Programs

• Groundbreakings 

• Ribbon Cuttings 

• Demolitions 

• Acquisitions 

Items for Discussion: 
• Future of A.-G.U.I.D.E.

• Other suggestions from the Board







CRA GreenMarket and Crafted on the Avenue Dates for FY 23-24

Remaining FY 2022-23 Crafted On the Ave. 

Dates: 

June 17
September 9

FY 2023-2024 Crafted On The Ave. Dates:
October 7
November 4
December 2
January 27
February 3
March 2
April 6
May 4
June 15
September 7

Summer 2023 GreenMarket Dates:
June 3, 2023 –July 29, 2023

Winter 2023-2024 GreenMarket Dates:
October 21, 2023 – May 25, 2024

Summer 2024 GreenMarket Dates:
June 1, 2024 – July 27, 2024



CRA Funding Assistance Programs 

SUMMARY FOR FY 2022-2023

FUNDING ALLOCATED
Curb Appeal $        300,000.00 
Economic Development $        850,000.00 

$    1,150,000.00 

FUNDS AWARDED
Curb Appeal (5) $          58,610.14 
Economic Development (2) $          69,588.00 

$        128,198.14 

BALANCE (AS OF 5/26/2023)
Curb Appeal $        241,389.86 
Economic Development $        780,412.00 

$    1,021,801.86 

5 Active Funding Assistance 

Agreements 

$74,990.09 payout balance 

(as of 5/26/2023)

FY 23-24: 
Site Development Funding Assistance 

will be available to all tenants of 
98 NW 5th Avenue. 



Typical City of Delray Beach Funding Requests
• Capital Improvement Projects

• Clean & Safe Program 

• Contractual Services 
• Housing Rehabilitation Inspector
• NW/SW Neighborhood Code Enforcement Officers (3)
• Litter Prevention Officers (2)
• Engineering Inspector
• Capital Improvements Project Manager
• Fire Prevention & Life Captain
• IT Services
• Delray Open
• Streetscape Maintenance for CRA Funded Projects 
(Ongoing Landscaping & Irrigations – Expires September 30, 2025)

• Open for Discussion - A.-G.U.I.D.E./Non-profit Funding? 



Long Term Major Capital Improvement Projects 
Funded by the CRA/Managed by City Public Works

• Pompey Park Renovation Project

• NW Neighborhood Infrastructure Improvements 

• SW Neighborhood Infrastructure Improvements (Future Project)

• Close Out Phase Osceola Park Infrastructure Improvements (Phase I & II)



Long Term Major Projects - CRA Managed

•Development of West Atlantic Avenue

•Assessing Opportunities in All Subareas 



CRA Redevelopment Plan Amendment Project
Background
• 2014 – Last Redevelopment Plan Update

• August 2019 – ILA with Treasure Coast 
Regional Planning Council

• Public Outreach Meetings:
• February 2020 Arts Warehouse
• March 2020 Pompey Park

• March 2020- Pause due to COVID-19

• January 2022 –Resume the Plan 
Amendment Process 
• Finalization of the draft Plan Amendment 

put on hold due to:
• Florida Statute Revisions and Updates
• Revisions to CRA Funding Assistance Programs 

• Public Outreach Meeting:
• May 2022 Arts Warehouse

What is Next?

• Interviews with newly elected 
officials

• Finalization of Draft CRA Plan 
Amendment for CRA staff and 
Board review and input



CRA-owned Properties - W. Atlantic Avenue

Background

• November 2022 - CRA Board 
approved contract with Currie 
Sowards Aguila Architects, Inc. 
(CSA)

• January to March 2023 - Meetings 
with CRA staff to discuss initial 
conceptual layout for the SW 600-
800 Blocks of W. Atlantic Avenue 

• March 2023 - Draft design options 
ready for discussion

What is Next?

• Individual interviews with elected 
officials and CSA to go over 
conceptual design options.

• Formal presentation of draft 
conceptual design options to CRA 
Board.



NW 600 Block 

Open for discussion

Current development concept: 

Commercial

OR

Consider Housing Opportunities
Acquire?



SW 600 Block 

Open for discussion

Grocery Store?

Housing?



SW 700 Block 

Open for discussion



SW 800 Block 

Open for discussion



SW 900 Block 

PARK

Open for discussion



• Request for Parks to Install New Playground, Sign, Shade, and Turf at 
Playground by Carver Square 

• Request to rename Dr. Rev. J.W.H. Thomas Jr. Park to Rev. Dr. J.W.H. Thomas 
Jr. Park 
• Process –

• Request that the City Amend Resolution Naming the Park

• CRA – Create and Install Sign and Plaque at the Park with New Name

BOARD INPUT 



Park by Carver Square – New Playground, Sign, Shade, and Turf 

Allocation of approximately 
$350,000 

(Estimate from 2022)

Board Input 



Dr. Rev. J.W.H. Thomas Jr. Park Sign and Plaque



• Review City Funding Request

• Prepare Draft Budget 

• Prepare Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Work Plan

Next Steps for 
Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Budget Preparation



Questions and Discussion



Item 9C.

ISSUE REQUEST FOR 
PROPOSALS (RFP) 
CRA NO. 2023-04 

WORKSPACE OPERATOR



Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04 
Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue

I. INVITATION 

The Delray Beach Community Redevelopment Agency
(“CRA”) is seeking proposals from qualified,
experienced, and innovative Workspace Operator to
manage the second-floor workspace at the CRA-owned
commercial property located at 98 NW 5th Avenue,
Delray Beach, Florida, 33444.

The Property is located within the Community
Redevelopment Area known as “The Set”, and within
the West Settlers Historic District of the City of Delray.

Note: Proposers shall be licensed and authorized to
conduct business in the State of Florida for the last 5
years under its current business name.



CRA Community Redevelopment Plan
o Includes the NW & SW 5th Avenue corridor under the NW & SW 5th Avenue Beautification Project #2.1.
The objective of Project #2.1 is to revitalize the NW & SW 5th Avenue corridor into a thriving district for
neighborhood businesses and cultural activities with the strategic provision of diverse neighborhood shopping,
services, and cultural facilities that will serve to enhance overall business activity and pedestrian activity in the area.

West Atlantic Master Plan & West Atlantic Area Needs Assessment (2012)
o Identified a series of goals for the West Atlantic neighborhood, including accommodating retail space for local
retailers.

“Focus on 5th Initiative” Phase I (2016)
o Launched with the intent of activating CRA-owned properties with in-area career services and industry learning
centers, filling vacant and underutilized properties along the corridor with activities and local enterprises designed to
increase vibrancy and foot traffic, building patronage of local area businesses, inspiring an active business
community of innovation featuring new co-ops, coworking spaces, incubators and live-work units, cultivate an
‘incubating and high-growth environment’ to help local entrepreneurs to start-up, innovate and scale and encourage
private capital investment and quality job creation.

Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04 
Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue



SPACE DETAILS

• Approximately 3,320 sq. ft.

• Fully Furnished

• Open Work Areas

• Conference Rooms

• Restrooms, Office Suites

• Private Telephone Booths

• Access to Public Parking

RESPONSIBILTIES OF WORKSPACE OPERATOR

• Manage and maintain the space

• Charge and collect user fees

• Develop and implement programming and events

• Advertise the space and related programming

Anticipated issue date:  June 12,2023
Anticipated submission deadline:  July 27, 2023

Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04 
Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue



Required Proposal Submission Format: 

Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04 
Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue



Proposal Questions:

• Describe track record of delivering similar services and 
programming, including your capacity, infrastructure, and 
experience in launching, growing, supporting, and managing a 
shared workspace environment. 

• What are the expected immediate outputs, short, medium and 
long-term goals for Delray Beach businesses as clients of the 
Workspace? 

• How will the proposed services achieve these results?

• If applicable, how many businesses have you successfully served?

• How do you define success? Provide examples.

• What makes your proposal innovative?

• What is the rent structure and terms you are proposing?

Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04 
Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue



Evaluation Criteria 

Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04 
Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue



BOARD ACTION

1) Provide direction on an affordable rental rate for the second floor Workspace Operator
tenant.

2) Provide direction on option of providing a one-time grant to the Successful Proposer
for programming

Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04 
Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue



BOARD ACTION #1:  Provide direction on an affordable rental rate for the second floor 
Workspace Operator.

Rental Rate Square Feet of 2nd

Floor Workspace
Total Annual Rent Amount Estimated Monthly Rent

$5 per s.f. 3,320 sq. $16,150 /12 months $1,346 per month

$10 per s.f. 3,320 sq. $32,300 /12 months $2,692 per month

$15 per s.f. 3,320 sq. $48,450 /12 months $4,037 per month

$20 per s.f. 3,320 sq. $64,600 /12 months $5,383 per month

Or alternative 
rate

3,320 sq. TBD TBD

Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04 
Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue



BOARD ACTION #2:  Provide direction on option of providing a one-time grant to the Successful 
Proposer for programming.

Potential grant could vary based on rent amount:

Rental Rate Square Feet of 2nd

Floor Workspace
Total Annual Rent 
Amount

Estimated Monthly 
Rent

Offer one-
time grant?

$5 per s.f. 3,320 sq. $16,150 /12 months $1,346 per month TBD

$10 per s.f. 3,320 sq. $32,300 /12 months $2,692 per month TBD

$15 per s.f. 3,320 sq. $48,450 /12 months $4,037 per month TBD

$20 per s.f. 3,320 sq. $64,600 /12 months $5,383 per month TBD

Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04 
Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue



CRA Director 
Updates





Commercial Activation Update: 95 SW & 98 NW 5th Ave

Coming Soon! 

98 NW 5th Ave – Ribbon Cutting 
95 SW 5th Ave - Groundbreaking

98 NW 5th Ave 95 SW 5th Ave



Check out what’s happening around Delray Beach in 
celebration of Juneteenth. 




	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: The following are significant modifications included in the proposed amendment: 
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Overall needs within the Community Redevelopment Area: 
	Slide 6: CRA Sunset – 21 Years Remaining
	Slide 7: Fiscal Year 2022-2023 – CRA Priorities 
	Slide 8: Fiscal Year 2022-2023 – CRA Priorities 
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: CRA GreenMarket and Crafted on the Avenue Dates for FY 23-24 
	Slide 13: CRA Funding Assistance Programs 
	Slide 14: Typical City of Delray Beach Funding Requests
	Slide 15: Long Term Major Capital Improvement Projects  Funded by the CRA/Managed by City Public Works
	Slide 16: Long Term Major Projects - CRA Managed
	Slide 17: CRA Redevelopment Plan Amendment Project
	Slide 18: CRA-owned Properties - W. Atlantic Avenue
	Slide 19: NW 600 Block 
	Slide 20: SW 600 Block 
	Slide 21: SW 700 Block 
	Slide 22: SW 800 Block 
	Slide 23: SW 900 Block 
	Slide 24: BOARD INPUT 
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27: Next Steps for  Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Budget Preparation
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30: Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04  Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue
	Slide 31
	Slide 32: Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04  Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue
	Slide 33: Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04  Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue
	Slide 34: Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04  Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue
	Slide 35: Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04  Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue
	Slide 36: Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04  Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue
	Slide 37: Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04  Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue
	Slide 38: Request for Proposals (RFP) CRA No. 2023-04  Workspace Operator for 98 NW 5th Avenue
	Slide 39:         CRA Director          Updates
	Slide 40
	Slide 41:                     Commercial Activation Update: 95 SW & 98 NW 5th Ave
	Slide 42
	Slide 43

